

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA
SECOND DISTRICT**

ERNIE HAIRE FORD, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 2D09-1530
LT CASE NO. 06-CA-6350

BENJAMIN ATKINSON,

Appellee.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE BY NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, FLORIDA CHAPTER**

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
ON APPEAL OF A VERDICT AND JUDGMENT FROM THE
CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

Erika Deutsch Rotbart
Deutsch Rotbart &
Associates, P.A.
4755 Technology Way, Suite 106
Boca Raton, FL 33431
(561) 361-8010
(561) 361-8086 (fax)
edrotbart@dralawfirm.com

Richard E. Johnson
Fla. Bar No. 858323
Law Office of Richard E. Johnson
314 West Jefferson St.
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 425-1997
(850) 561-0836 (fax)
richard@nettally.com

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. i

TABLE OF CITATIONS. ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND STATEMENT OF
CONSENT. iv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 1

ARGUMENT AND INCORPORATED STANDARD OF REVIEW. 2

I. Remitting Damages Would Usurp The Jury’s Proper Role. 2

II. Courts May Not Abrogate The Florida Legislature’s Express Refusal to Impose
Caps on Compensatory Damages in Florida Civil Rights Act Claims. 3

III. Respect for Coordinate Branches of Government Is the Foundation of Judicial
Legitimacy. 5

CONCLUSION. 8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 9

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. 10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

CASES

<u>Askew v. Schuster,</u> 331 So. 2d 297, 300 (Fla.1976).....	5-6
<u>Castleberry v. Edward M. Chadbourne, Inc.,</u> 810 So. 2d 1028, 1030 n.3 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).	4
<u>City of Hollywood v. Hogan,</u> 986 So. 2d 634 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).	iv,2,5,6,7,8
<u>Conakeris v. Conakeris,</u> 382 So. 2d 1197, 1203 (Fla. 1980).....	3
<u>Courson v. State,</u> 24 So. 3d 1249, 1251 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).	6
<u>Harper v. Blockbuster Entm't Corp.,</u> 139 F.3d 1385, 1387 (11th Cir. 1998).	4
<u>In re Apportionment Law, Senate Joint Resolution No. 1305,</u> 263 So.2d 797, 806 (Fla.1972).	6
<u>Jeffrey A. Hunt, D.O., P.A. v. Huppman,</u> 28 So. 3d 989, 992 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	5
<u>Laskey v. Smith,</u> 239 So.2d 13, 14 (Fla. 1970).....	1,2
<u>Moore v. City of East Cleveland,</u> 431 U.S. 494, 544 (1977).	7
<u>Poole v. Veterans Auto Sales & Leasing Co., Inc.,</u> 668 So.2d 189, 191 (Fla.1996).	2

Reed v. Bowen,
503 So. 2d 1265, 1266 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)..... 2

Trianon Park Condo. Ass'n v. City of Hialeah,
468 So.2d 912, 918 (Fla.1985). 6

Weingrad v. Miles,
29 So. 3d 406, 416 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)..... 5,6

Constitution, Statutes, Legislative Materials
(All 2008 unless otherwise specified)

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3). 4

Art. I, § 22, Fla. Const. 2

Florida Civil Rights Act, §§ 760.01-11, Florida Statutes. 1, and passim

Fla. H.R. Comm. on Judiciary, Final Bill Analysis & Econ. Impact Statement, CS/SB
1368 & 72, at 7 (Fla. 1992)..... 4

Senate Staff Analysis & Econ. Impact Statement,
CS/SB 1368 & 72, at 5 (Fla. 1992)..... 4,5
